(a) whether Government proposes to tighten its monetary policy to bring prices under control in view of inflation in the country being persistently on the rise;

(b) ifso, the details thereof; and
(c) thelikely impact of tightening of the monetary policy on inflationary trend?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE): (a) and (b) According to Reserve Bank of India's 3rd Mid-Quarter Review announced on December 16, 2011, the RBI has kept unchanged the cash reserve ratio (CRR) at 6 per cent and the policy repo rate under the liquidity adjustment facility (LAF) at 8.5 per cent. On a year-on-year basis, headlne WPI inflation declined to 9.1 per cent in November, 2011 from 9.7 per cent in October, 2011.

(¢c) Does notarise.
Outsourcing of core banking activities in rural areas
*394. SHRI SHADI LAL BATRA: Will the Minister of FINANGE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government is contemplating any scheme to outsource the core banking activities in rural areas;
(b) ifso, the details thereof; and
(c) ifnot, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE): (a) Reserve Bank of India
(RBI) has issued guidelines on Managing Risks and Code of Conduct in Outsourcing of Financial Services by banks on 03.11.2006. As per the provisions of these guidelines, banks which choose to outsource financial services, should however not outsource core management functions including internal audit, compliance function and decision-making functions like determining compliance with Know Your Customer (KYC) norms for opening deposit accounts, according sanction for loans (including retail Ioans) and management of investment portfolio.
(b) Inview of reply to (a) above, does not arise.

(c) The underlying principles behind these guidelines are that the regulated entity should ensure that outsourcing arrangements neither diminish its ability to fulfill its obligations to customers and RBI nor impede effective supervision by RBI.

Availability of clean energy technology to developing countries

*395. PROF. SAIF-UD-DIN SOZ: Will the Minister of ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that clean energy innovations or technologies are available with only a few developed countries;
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(b) whether it is also a fact that these technologies do not get transferred to the developing countries which are ready to change for the better; and

(c) if so, the leading role India is expected to play in this regard in future for the developing world?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS
(SHRIMATI JAYANTHI NATARAJAN): (a) and (b) Several clean energy technologies that can help developing countries achieve low carbon growth are out of their reach due to prohibitive costs and restrictions on access to such technologies caused by technology related intellectual property rights (IPR).

(¢) During the United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change climate change talks, India has called upon the developed countries to promote, facilitate and finance the development and transfer of environmentally sound technologies and know-how to the developing countries in compliance of Article 4.5 of the Convention. India's National Action Plan on Climate Change also underscores the importance of a global intellectual property rights (IPR) regime that enables technology transfer to developing countries. During the Durban Conference held in December, 2011, India took lead in raising the issue of 'Accelerated access to critical mitigation and adaptation technologies and related intellectual property rights’.

Assessment reports by the IPCC Panel

*396. SHRI VIJAY JAWAHARLAL DARDA: Will the Minister of ENVIRONMENT AND
FORESTS be pleased to state:

(a) whether conflicting findings were released in (i) November, 2009 challenging the Inter-Governmental Panel on Climate Change (IPCC) by the Ministry; (i) on January, 2010, a UK-based paper commented on use of unreviewed data as the basis for the IPCC conclusions;
and (iii) in August, 2011 a UN-sponsored Panel also found shortcomings in the methodology of findings in assessment reports by the IPCC Panel headed by an eminent Nobel Prize Nominee and Scientist, Shri R.K. Pachauri; and

(b) if so, the parameters of Government policy framework to combat global warming and the perspective planning for the next 25 years?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS
(SHRIMATI JAYANTHI NATARAJAN): (a) and (b) The matter relating to melting of Himalayas is subject matter of various reports. The discussion paper titled "Himalayan Glaciers: A state-of-Art Review of Glacial Studies, Glacial Retreat and Climate Change" authored by Shri V.K. Raina, Ex. Deputy Director General, Geological Survey of India and published by the Ministry of Environment and Forests in 2009 provides information on glacier monitoring and notes that glaciers have retreated throughout history as part of natural cyclic phenomenon. The Fourth
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